JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 20, 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes:114A, 113B
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates

Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Theresa McHugh, Deputy Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5522 Legislative Branch Agencies — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 114A
004 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:37 am.
Opens Work Session on SB 5522 Legislative Branch
Agencies.
011 Theresa McHugh, Discusses Memorandum dated June 17, 2007 (Exhibit 1).
Deputy Fiscal Officer
050 Sen. Bates
051 Ms. McHugh
053 Sen. Bates
055 Ms. McHugh
063 Sen. Bates
075 Rep. Krummel
078 Ms. McHugh
080 Rep. Krummel
082 Ms. McHugh
085 Sen. Bates
100 Chair Jenson
128 Ms. McHugh
130 Chair Jenson
138 Sen. Whitsett
140 Chair Jenson
143 Ms. McHugh
147 Rep. Krummel
153 MS. McHugh
156 Sen. Johnson
167 Ms. McHugh

172 Sen. Johnson



180
204
206
222
235
244
248
250
252
258
265
269
271
300
306
310
324
357
361
376
392
Tape 113B

005
011

013
018
028
036
047
084
088
090
091
099
117
118
132
142

151
153
160

Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Ms. McHugh
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. McHugh
Sen. Whitsett
Ms McHugh

Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Bates

Ms. McHugh
Sen. Bates

Ms. McHugh
Chair Jenson
Ms. McHugh
Sen. Bates

Ms. McHugh
Chair Jenson
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. McHugh
Chair Jenson
Ms. McHugh

Ms. McHugh
Sen. Whitsett

Ms. McHugh
Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel
Ms. McHugh
Sen. Bates
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. McHugh
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. McHugh
Sen. Johnson
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. McHugh
Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Krummel

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Continues her overview.

Recesses hearing for call of the House.
Reopens hearing on SB 5522 Legislative Agencies.



165
178
180
181
195
200
207

213
219

222
232

Ms. McHugh
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Ms. McHugh
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Krummel

Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson

Rep. Krummel

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Move SB 5522 as amended and with the Legislative Fiscal
Office recommendations to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote:8-0-1

Exc.: Representative Galizio

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Adjourns the hearing at 9:36 am.



JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 20, 2007

3:00 p.m.

Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair
Rep. Beyer
Rep. C. Edwards
Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 114B, 115

Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Bates
Sen. Whitsett

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Bates

Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 3141A Relating to education — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 115A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 3:41 p.m.
004 Chair Jenson Opens Work Session on HB 3141A relating to education.
010 Daron Hill, Budget Presents HB 3141-2 (Exhibit #1);
Analyst, Legislative Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis of HB 3141-2
Fiscal Office (Exhibit #2)
022 Sen. Johnson Moves to adopt HB 3141-2 amendments.
023 Chair Jenson
Vote:6-0-2
Exc: Sen Bates and Rep.
026 Chair Jenson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
027 Mr. Hill Presents HB 3141-4 (Exhibit #3);
Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis of HB 3141-4
(Exhibit #5)
038 Sen. Johnson
040 Chuck Bennett
049 Jim Green
054 Sen. Johnson
056 Mr. Bennett
067 Mr. Green
069 Sen. Whitsett
072 Mr. Green
074 Chair Jenson
075 Sen. Johnson Moves to adopt HB 3141-4 amendments.
077 Chair Jenson
Vote:8-0-0
072 Chair Jenson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
081 Mr. Hill Presents HB 3141-2 (Exhibit #5);



091
095
117
118
124
126
130
133
136
143
147
151
167
181
190
200
202
207
21
216
218
222
223
226
228
251
256

268
274
280
282
287
293
323
330
346
352

372

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Hill

Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Galizio
Sen. Whitsett
Phil Donovan
Sen. Bates
Mr. Donovan
Rep. Galizio
Sen. Bates
Rep. Galizio
Sen. Bates
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hill

Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hill

Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hill

Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson

Derrick Olson,
Committee
Administrator, House
Education Committee

Rep. Galizio
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Hill

Rep. Krummel

Dana Richardson,

Committee Administrator

Sen. Walker

Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis of HB 3141-2
(Exhibit #6)



405
432
TAPE 114B
004
005
016
025
027
053
055
062
082
088
109
112
132
134
144
158

167
169

172
175
176

183
184

188
192

190

194
198

Additional Exhibits:

Chair Jenson
Rep. Flores

Rep. Flores
Chair Jenson
Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Flores
Sen. Kruse
Rep. Flores
Chair Jenson
Rep. Galizio
Rep. Flores
Chair Jenson
Rep. Flores
Sen. Bates
Chair Johnson
Sen. Kruse
Rep. Galizio
Chair Jenson

Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson

Rep. Krummel
Sen. Whitsett

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Rep. Krummel
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Moves to adopt HB 3141-7 amendments.

Vote:6-2-0

Aye: Sens. Johnson and Bates; Reps. Galizio, Edwards, Beyer
and Jenson

No: Krummel, Whitsett

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves HB 3141, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote: 6-2-0

Aye: Sens. Johnson and Bates; Reps. Galizio, Edwards, Beyer
and Jenson

No: Krummel, Whitsett

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Adjourns the meeting at 4:38 p.m.
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