JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 20, 2007 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room H-170 Tapes:114A, 113B

Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel	Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Theresa McHugh, Deputy Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 5522 Legislative Branch Agencies – Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 114A		
004	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:37 am.
		Opens Work Session on SB 5522 Legislative Branch Agencies.
011	Theresa McHugh, Deputy Fiscal Officer	Discusses Memorandum dated June 17, 2007 (Exhibit 1).
050	Sen. Bates	
051	Ms. McHugh	
053	Sen. Bates	
055	Ms. McHugh	
063	Sen. Bates	
075	Rep. Krummel	
078	Ms. McHugh	
080	Rep. Krummel	
082	Ms. McHugh	
085	Sen. Bates	
100	Chair Jenson	
128	Ms. McHugh	
130	Chair Jenson	
138	Sen. Whitsett	
140	Chair Jenson	
143	Ms. McHugh	
147	Rep. Krummel	
153	MS. McHugh	
156	Sen. Johnson	
167	Ms. McHugh	
172	Sen. Johnson	

180	Sen. Bates
204	Chair Jenson
206	Ms. McHugh
222	Sen. Whitsett
235	Ms. McHugh
244	Sen. Whitsett
248	Ms McHugh
250	Sen. Whitsett
252	Sen. Bates
258	Ms. McHugh
265	Sen. Bates
269	Ms. McHugh
271	Chair Jenson
300	Ms. McHugh
306	Sen. Bates
310	Ms. McHugh
324	Chair Jenson
357	Sen. Whitsett
361	Ms. McHugh
376	Chair Jenson
392	Ms. McHugh
392 Tape 113B	Ms. McHugh
Tape 113B 005	Ms. McHugh
Tape 113B 005 011	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett
Tape 113B 005 011 013	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 088 090	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 088	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 088 090 091 099	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Johnson
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 090 091 099 117	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Johnson Sen. Whitsett
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 088 090 091 099 117 118	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Johnson Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 088 090 091 099 117 118 132	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 088 090 091 099 117 118 132 142	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Rep. Krummel
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 088 090 091 099 117 118 132 142 151	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Rep. Krummel Chair Jenson
Tape 113B 005 011 013 018 028 036 047 084 088 090 091 099 117 118 132 142	Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Chair Jenson Rep. Krummel Ms. McHugh Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Ms. McHugh Sen. Whitsett Rep. Krummel

Continues her overview.

Recesses hearing for call of the House. **Reopens hearing** on SB 5522 Legislative Agencies.

165	Ms. McHugh	
178	Sen. Bates	
180	Chair Jenson	
181	Ms. McHugh	
195	Rep. Krummel	
200	Rep. Krummel	
207	Sen. Bates	Move SB 5522 as amended and with the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
213	Chair Jenson	
219	Rep. Krummel	
		Vote:8-0-1
		Exc.: Representative Galizio
222	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
232	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing at 9:36 am.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 20, 2007 3:00 p.m.

Measures or Issues Heard:

Hearing Room F Tapes: 114B, 115

Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel	Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:		Sen. Bates
Staff Present:	Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	

HB 3141A Relating to education – Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 115A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 3:41 p.m.
004	Chair Jenson	Opens Work Session on HB 3141A relating to education.
010	Daron Hill, Budget	Presents HB 3141-2 (Exhibit #1);
	Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis of HB 3141-2 (Exhibit #2)
022	Sen. Johnson	Moves to adopt HB 3141-2 amendments.
023	Chair Jenson	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sen Bates and Rep.
026	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
027	Mr. Hill	Presents HB 3141-4 (Exhibit #3);
		Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis of HB 3141-4 (Exhibit #5)
038	Sen. Johnson	
040	Chuck Bennett	
049	Jim Green	
054	Sen. Johnson	
056	Mr. Bennett	
067	Mr. Green	
069	Sen. Whitsett	
072	Mr. Green	
074	Chair Jenson	
075	Sen. Johnson	Moves to adopt HB 3141-4 amendments.
077	Chair Jenson	
		Vote: 8 – 0 – 0
072	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
081	Mr. Hill	Presents HB 3141-2 (Exhibit #5);

Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis of HB 3141-2 (Exhibit #6)

091	Chair Jenson
095	Mr. Hill
117	Sen. Johnson
118	Mr. Hill
124	Sen. Johnson
126	Mr. Hill
130	Sen. Johnson
133	Mr. Hill
136	Sen. Whitsett
143	Rep. Galizio
147	Sen. Whitsett
151	Phil Donovan
167	Sen. Bates
181	Mr. Donovan
190	Rep. Galizio
200	Sen. Bates
202	Rep. Galizio
207	Sen. Bates
211	Rep. Krummel
216	Mr. Hill
218	Rep. Krummel
222	Mr. Hill
223	Rep. Krummel
226	Mr. Hill
228	Rep. Krummel
251	Chair Jenson
256	Derrick Olson,
	Committee Administrator, House
	Education Committee
268	Rep. Galizio
274	Chair Jenson
280	Sen. Bates
282	Chair Jenson
287	Sen. Bates
293	Mr. Hill
323	Sen. Johnson
330	Mr. Hill
346	Rep. Krummel
352	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
372	Sen. Walker

405	Chair Jenson	
432	Rep. Flores	
TAPE 114B		
004	Rep. Flores	
005	Chair Jenson	
016	Sen. Whitsett	
025	Rep. Flores	
027	Sen. Kruse	
053	Rep. Flores	
055	Chair Jenson	
062	Rep. Galizio	
082	Rep. Flores	
088	Chair Jenson	
109	Rep. Flores	
112	Sen. Bates	
132	Chair Johnson	
134	Sen. Kruse	
144	Rep. Galizio	
158	Chair Jenson	
167	Sen. Bates	Moves to adopt HB 3141-7 amendments.
169	Chair Jenson	
172	Rep. Krummel	
175	Sen. Whitsett	
176	Sen. Johnson	
		Vote: 6 – 2 – 0
		Aye: Sens. Johnson and Bates; Reps. Galizio, Edwards, Beyer and Jenson
		No: Krummel, Whitsett
183	Chair Jenson	Declares the motion CARRIED .
184	Chair Jenson	
188	Rep. Krummel	
192	Sen. Bates	Moves HB 3141, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
190	Chair Jenson	
		Vote: $6 - 2 - 0$
		Aye: Sens. Johnson and Bates; Reps. Galizio, Edwards, Beyer and Jenson
194	Chair Jenson	No: Krummel, Whitsett Declares the motion CARRIED .
194 198	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the meeting at 4:38 p.m.

Additional Exhibits: